

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

Nos. 23-1900, 23-2043

RONALD KOONS, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,
v.
MATTHEW J. PLATKIN, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants
and
NICHOLAS P. SCUTARI, ET AL.,
Intervenors-Defendants-Appellants.

AARON SIEGEL, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees / Cross-Appellants,
v.
MATTHEW J. PLATKIN, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants / Cross-Appellees
and
NICHOLAS P. SCUTARI, ET AL.,
Intervenors-Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from a Judgement of the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey

**BRIEF FOR CITIZENS COMMITTEE FOR THE RIGHT TO KEEP AND
BEAR ARMS AND FPC ACTION FOUNDATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

BENBROOK LAW GROUP, PC
Bradley A. Benbrook
Stephen M. Duvernay
701 University Avenue, Suite 106
Sacramento, CA 95825
(916) 447-4900

August 16, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. This Court Should Focus Its Historical Analysis On The Founding Era.....	3
II. New Jersey’s Expansive List Of New “Sensitive Places” Is Inconsistent With The Nation’s Historical Tradition Of Firearm Regulation.....	8
A. The Core “Sensitive Places” Identified In <i>Heller</i> And <i>Bruen</i> Were All Secured By Guards, Thus Reducing The Imperative Of Carrying For Self Defense	8
1. Legislatures.....	9
2. Courthouses	12
3. Polling Places	15
B. The Supposed Sensitive Places At Issue Here Cannot Be Analogized To The Founding-Era Sensitive Places Identified In <i>Heller</i> And <i>Bruen</i>	17
C. Historical Restrictions On Hunting And The Discharge Of Firearms Confirm There Is No Basis To Ban Carrying Firearms On Private Property Altogether.....	22
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Crawford v. Washington,
541 U.S. 36 (2004).....5, 6

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008).....3, 4, 20, 24

Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue,
140 S.Ct. 2246 (2020).....6

Gamble v. United States,
139 S.Ct. 1960 (2019).....5

Heller v. District of Columbia,
670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....6

Koons v. Platkin,
2023 WL 3478604 (D. N.J. May 16, 2023)..... passim

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
561 U.S. 742 (2010).....6, 7

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n,
514 U.S. 334 (1995).....5

Nevada Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan,
564 U.S. 117 (2011).....5

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen,
142 S.Ct. 2111 (2022)..... passim

Ramos v. Louisiana,
140 S.Ct. 1390 (2020).....7

Timbs v. Indiana,
139 S.Ct. 682 (2019).....7

Virginia v. Moore,
553 U.S. 164 (2008).....5

Historical Regulations

1 Laws of the State of New York (1807)13

1 Records Of The Colony Of Rhode Island And Providence Plantations, In New
England (Bartlett 1856).....21

1 The Statutes At Large: Being A Collection Of All The Laws Of Virginia, From
The First Session Of The Legislature (Hening 1808).....21

10 The Statutes at Large of Pennsylvania From 1682 TO 1801 (1779–1781)10

1746 Mass. Acts 208, An Act to Prevent the Firing of Guns Charged with Shot or
Ball in the Town of Boston, chap. 11, §§ 1 to 324

1812 Del. Laws 329.....23

1818 Vermont Acts & Resolves 64, § 4224

1823 N.H. Laws 73–74, An Act to Establish a System of Police in the Town of
Portsmouth, and for Other Purposes, ch. 34, § 423

2 Laws of the State of Delaware, From the Fourteenth Day of October, One
Thousand Seven Hundred, to the Eighteenth Day of August, One Thousand
Seven Hundred and Ninety-Seven (1797).....10

2 Laws of the State of Delaware, From The Fourteenth Day Of October, One
Thousand Seven Hundred, To The Eighteenth Day Of August, One Thousand
Seven Hundred And Ninety-Seven (1797)13, 16

5 Laws Of The Colony Of New York (1894).....23

A Collection Of All Such Acts Of the General Assembly Of Virginia (1803).....13

A Compilation of the Laws of the State of Georgia, Passed by the Legislature
Since the Political Year 1800, to the Year 1810, Inclusive (1812).....11

A Digest of the Laws of the State of Georgia (1800).....14, 16

A Journal of the Proceedings of the Honorable Senate of the State of New-
Hampshire (1808)12

A Manual Of The Laws Of North Carolina (1814).....15, 25

Abridgement of The Public Permanent Laws Of Virginia (1796)16, 25

Acts and Laws of the State of Connecticut, In America (1784).....14

Acts and Resolves of Massachusetts, 1786–87 (1893)14

An Act for the Support of Government, in 1 Laws of the State of New York
(2nd ed. 1807)11

Connecticut, Hammond Trumbull, The Public Records of the Colony of
Connecticut, Prior to the Union with New Haven Colony
(Brown & Parsons 1850)21

Digest Of The Laws Of Georgia (1800).....25

Laws of the State of New Jersey (Bloomfield, ed. 1811).....16

Maryland, 3 Archives of Maryland (Browne 1885).....21

Massachusetts Bay Colony, 1 Nathaniel B. Shurtleff, Records of the Governor and Company of the Massachusetts Bay in New England (White 1853).....21

Md. Const. art. 1, §§ 3 & 14 (1776)16

New Jersey, Laws of the State of New Jersey, Compiled and Published, Under the Authority of the Legislature (Joseph Bloomfield, 1811)13

Ordinances of the City of New York, § 6 (1763).....24

Provincial Congress, Journal of the Votes and Proceedings of the Provincial Congress of New-Jersey: Held at Trenton in the Month of October 1775 (1835).....11

The Laws of Maryland to which are prefixed The Original Charter, with an English translation, v. 1, ch. XXV (1799) (1779 law)14

The Laws of the State of New-Hampshire (1797).....15

The Laws of the State of Vermont, vol. II (1808).....12, 15

The Public Laws Of The State Of Rhode-Island (1798)10, 15

The Public Laws Of The State Of Rhode-Island And Providence Plantations (1798)23

The Public Laws of the State of South-Carolina (1790)11, 12, 17

The Statutes at Large of Pennsylvania From 1682 to 1801, vol. X (Wm. Stanley Ray 1904).....13

Virginia, Journal of the House of Delegates of the Commonwealth of Virginia (Printed by Thomas W. White, 1828).....11

Votes and Proceedings of the House of Delegates of the State of Maryland, October Session, 1780 (1781).....12

Other Authorities

AMAR, THE BILL OF RIGHTS: CREATION AND RECONSTRUCTION (1998)4

Boyd, *Take Your Guns to Church: The Second Amendment and Church Autonomy*, 8 LIBERTY UNIV. L. REV. 653 (2014).....20

Kopel & Greenlee, *The “Sensitive Places” Doctrine*, 13 Charleston L. Rev. 203 (2018).....8

Lash, *Re-Speaking the Bill of Rights: A New Doctrine of Incorporation* (Jan. 15, 2021), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3766917)4

Schlesinger, *Political Mobs and the American Revolution, 1765-1776*, 99 PROCEEDINGS OF THE AM. PHILOSOPHICAL SOC’Y 244 (1955).....9

Smith, “*Not all History is Created Equal*”: *In the Post-Bruen World, the Critical Period for Historical Analogues is when the Second Amendment was Ratified in 1791, and not 1868* (manuscript posted Nov. 4, 2022, https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4248297)5

WALKER & KATZ, *THE POLICE IN AMERICA* (2013).....19
